| A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, requesting the grant of four Perpetual Easements over a portions of Tax Parcel 14444-100-000, owned by the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida to the City of Gainesville in exchange for the granting of a Perpetual Easement to the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund of the State of Florida to be used in conjunction with the renovations and development of the Gainesville Police Department campus area; and providing an immediate effective date. | |
|--|--|
| | |
| WHEREAS, the 6 th Street Rail Trail severs Gainesville Police Department (GPD); and | property owned by the City which houses the |
| WHEREAS , the construction of the new G connections, parking, and sidewalks over portions of | GPD facility and associated structures requires utility the BTIITF property; and |
| WHEREAS , the construction of the new G relocation of the pedestrian trail from State property | GPD facility and associated structures also requires the onto property owned by the City; and |
| WHEREAS, said use is in the best interest | of the City of Gainesville. |
| Florida, that a request be made to the Board of Truste State of Florida for the granting of four Perpetual East the 6 th Street Rail Trail to the City, in exchange for tonto the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement of rail trail traffic over portions of Tax Parcel 14396 redevelopment of the Gainesville Police Department | sements over portions of Tax Parcel 14444-100-000, he granting of a Perpetual Easement from the City ent Trust Fund of the State of Florida for the re-routing -000-00, associated with the renovation and campus. |
| to the State of Florida Department of Transportation | tified copy of this Resolution be forwarded forthwith at Lake City, Florida. |
| I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is Commissioners of the City of Gainesville, Florida at 2013. | a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the City a meeting held on the day of |
| Dated theday of | A. D., 2013. |
| | Craig Lowe, Mayor City of Gainesville, Florida |
| ATTEST: | APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY |
| Kurt M. Lannon, Clerk of the Commission | Nicolle Shalley, City Attorney |

RESOLUTION NO.____